and market positioning. Across our
three geographical regions, volumes in
Asia began to rebound as painting
activity in China increasingly benefited
from the shift towards renovation – and
away from new-build – changing the
market mix to our advantage.

Decorative Paints revenue in constant currencies was up
6% on 2022, mainly due to pricing initiatives in response to
continued inflation. Volumes were flat on the previous year.
The acquisition of the Huarun business in China,
completed in August 2023, contributed 2%. Unfavorable
exchange rates were a considerable headwind, reducing
revenue by 7%. Including the impact of currency effects,
reported revenue was 1% lower.

Adjusted operating income of €500 million represented an
increase of 27% on the previous year. Return on sales
expanded by 260 basis points to 11.6%. Inflationary-
driven pricing benefited profitability, while the procurement
of lower priced raw materials began to benefit our
Decorative Paints business in the second half of the year.
The rebound in gross margin was partially offset by
inflationary pressure on operating expenses. Operating
income of €500 million was 29% higher than 2022.

Revenue in € millions

20221 2023 ∆% ∆% CC2

Decorative Paints EMEA  2,405  2,413  —%  4%

Decorative Paints Latin
America  767  780  2%  19%

Decorative Paints Asia  1,172  1,107  (6%)  2%

Total 4,344 4,300  (1%)  6%

1 Revenues for 2022 have been updated to reflect changes in the financial reporting
structure.

2 Change excluding currency impact.

Key financial figures
in € millions/% 2022 2023 ∆%

Adjusted EBITDA3,4 548 645  18%

Operating income3 388 500  29%

Adjusted operating income3,4 393 500  27%

OPI margin (%)3,4  8.9%  11.6%

ROS (%)3,4  9.0%  11.6%

Average invested capital4 3,677 3,755  2%

ROI (%)3,4  10.7%  13.3%

3 Operating income and adjusted operating income (and related measures) for 2022
have been updated to reflect changes in the financial reporting structure. More
information is available on our website.

4 Alternative Performance Measures. Please refer to reconciliation to the most directly
comparable IFRS measures in Note 3 of the Consolidated financial statements.

Decorative Paints revenue by destination in %

A
B

C

Key brands

Strategy | Sustainability | Leadership and governance | Financial information 13

DECORATIVE PAINTS

AkzoNobel Report 2023

Decorative Paints is comprised of businesses that focus on a full range of interior and

[…]

Revenue in constant currencies was up 4% on 2022, with
a strong contribution from pricing discipline. We also
benefited from an improving mix, with a return to growth in
our aerospace, automotive and marine and protective end
markets, while demand in our high-volume Industrial
Coatings businesses remained soft. Unfavorable exchange
rates were a considerable headwind, reducing revenue by
6%. Including the impact of currency effects from
translation, reported revenue was 2% lower.

Powder Coatings started its rebound in the second half of
the year, while Marine and Protective Coatings continued
to benefit from strong customer order books. In Industrial
Coatings, coil and packaging improved after a tough first
half, while wood remained depressed.

Adjusted operating income of €685 million represented an
increase of 38% on 2022. Return on sales expanded by
320 basis points to 10.8%. Profitability was driven by a
combination of the purchase of lower priced raw materials
– which began to generate benefits in Q2 – and pricing.
The rebound in gross margin was partially offset by
inflationary pressure on operating expenses. Operating
income of €698 million was 56% higher than 2022.

Revenue in € millions

20221 2023 ∆% ∆% CC2

Powder Coatings 1,385 1,377  (1%)  6%

Marine and Protective
Coatings 1,389 1,482  7%  13%

Automotive and Specialty
Coatings 1,407 1,422  1%  6%

Industrial Coatings 2,318 2,087  (10%)  (3%)

Total 6,499 6,368  (2%)  4%

1 Revenues for 2022 have been updated to reflect changes in the financial reporting
structure.

2 Change excluding currency impact.

Key financial figures
in € millions/% 2022 2023 ∆%

Adjusted EBITDA3,4 668 854  28%

Operating income3 448 698  56%

Adjusting operating income3,4 497 685  38%

OPI margin (%)3,4  6.9%  11.0%

ROS (%)3,4  7.6%  10.8%

Average invested capital4 3,895 3,725  (4%)

ROI (%)3,4  12.8%  18.4%

3 Operating income and adjusted operating income (and related measures) for 2022
have been updated to reflect changes in the financial reporting structure. More
information is available on our website.

4 Alternative Performance Measures. Please refer to reconciliation to the most directly
comparable IFRS measures in Note 3 of the Consolidated financial statements.

Performance Coatings revenue by business unit in
%

A

B
C

D

Key brands

Strategy | Sustainability | Leadership and governance | Financial information 15

PERFORMANCE COATINGS

AkzoNobel Report 2023

AkzoNobel is one of the world’s leading manufacturers and suppliers of performance